ACT 58

ACT 58

S.B. NO. 351

A Bill for an Act Relating to Animals.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 142-68, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§142-68 Fine for continued trespassing by animals. In case cattle, horses, mules, asses, [or] <u>sheep</u>, <u>swine</u>, or <u>goats</u> trespass on any land, the owner of the animals, if known, shall be notified by the owner or occupier of the land trespassed upon, and if the owner of the animals does not remove them within twenty-four hours, if the animals are trespassing on a homesite, garden, or truck farm, or within forty-eight hours, if the animals are trespassing on any other type of land, the owner of the animals shall be [fined not more than \$100.] subject to penalties as provided in section 142-12."

SECTION 2. Section 142-67, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 29, 1987.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.